

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Docket No. 468 C.D. 2019

**MARK KIDDO; JOAN HORDUSKY; MIKE DZURKO; CHRISTINE
ARNONE; JENNIE CLAY; MADELYN GROOVER; MELISSA
GUZOWSKI; AND JEFF GRANGER,**

Appellees,

v.

**AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL
EMPLOYEES, LOCAL 2206; AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE,
COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, DISTRICT COUNCIL 85;
RANDY PROCIOSUS IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; SHANE CLARK IN
HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,**

Appellants,

and

ERIE WATER WORKS,

Appellee.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Appeal from the March 19, 2019 Order of the
Erie County Court of Common Pleas, Case No. 13144-18
Granting Motion and Renewed Motion for Preliminary Injunction

WILLIG, WILLIAMS & DAVIDSON
AMY L. ROSENBERGER, ESQUIRE
Attorney I.D. No. 76257
ALIDZ OSHAGAN, ESQUIRE
Attorney I.D. No. 321986
1845 Walnut Street, 24th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 656-3600
Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT IN REPLY 2

III. ARGUMENT 4

 A. The Trial Court Erred in Failing to Defer
 to the AFSCME International Union Judicial
 Panel’s Interpretation of its Constitution 4

 B. The Trial Court Erred in Concluding that
 the Injunction was Necessary to Prevent Immediate
 and Irreparable Harm..... 12

 C. *Phila. v. Dist. Council 33, AFSCME* Does
 Not Support the Trial Court’s Issuance of the
 Preliminary Injunction..... 15

IV. CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Casner v. AFSCME</i> , 658 A.2d 865 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1995)	7, 10
<i>City of Phila. v. AFSCME Dist. Council 47, Local 2187</i> , No. 939 C.D. 2017, 2019 Pa. Commw. Unpub. LEXIS 77 (Pa. Cmwlth. Feb. 7, 2019)	6
<i>Dailey v. Pa. Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 148 A.3d 920 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2016)	6
<i>Exec. Bd., Local 234 v. Transp. Workers Union of Am.</i> , 338 F.3d 166 (3d Cir. 2003).....	8, 9
<i>Garzella v. Borough of Dunmore</i> , 62 A.3d 486 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2013)	7
<i>Hempfield Sch. Dist. v. Election Bd. of Lancaster Cty.</i> , 574 A.2d 1190 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990)	12, 13, 14
<i>Hughes v. Council 13, AFSCME</i> , 629 A.2d 194 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993)	7
<i>Martino v. Transp. Workers Union of Phila., Local 234</i> , 480 A.2d 242 (Pa. 1984)	6, 7
<i>Novak v. Commonwealth</i> , 523 A.2d 318 (Pa. 1987)	12
<i>Office of Admin. v. Pa. Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 916 A.2d 541 (Pa. 2007)	5
<i>Pa. Gaming Control Bd. v. City Council of Phila.</i> , 928 A.2d 1255 (Pa. 2007)	12, 13

<i>Phila. v. Dist. Council 33 AFSCME</i> , 598 A.2d 256 (Pa. 1991)	3, 15, 16
<i>PLRB v. Eastern Lancaster Cty. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 427 A.2d 305 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1981)	2, 5 7, 11
<i>Speer v. Philadelphia Housing Auth.</i> , 533 A.2d 504 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1987)	7
<i>Waklet-Riker v. Sayre Area Educ. Ass’n</i> , 656 A.2d 138 (Pa. Super. 1995).....	7
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967).....	7
<i>Ziccardi v. Commonwealth</i> , 456 A.2d 979 (Pa. 1982)	7

Statutes, Rules and Other Authorities

Pa Rules of Appellate Procedure

Pa. R.A.P. 2113(a)	1
Pa. R.A.P. 2185(a)(1)	1

Judicial Code

53 Pa. C.S. § 5610(e)	13
53 Pa. C.S. § 5607(d)(13)	13
